Resolution #19-0511
Resolution Book 1. Volume 1

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE FISCAL YEAR 2019 ANNUAL TAX SETTLEMENT AND ADOPTION OF AN ORDER TO COLLECT CURRENT TAXES FOR 2019 (FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020) AND DELINQUENT TAXES FROM 2010 THROUGH 2018.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem, North Carolina, that the following are accepted:

- (1) Settlement of 2018 tax accounts as of June 30, 2019.
- (2) Settlement of 2009 through 2017 tax accounts and 2018 tax accounts as of June 30,2019, and collections for July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council that an order be executed by the Mayor and City Secretary that authorizes, empowers, and commands the City-County Tax Collector to collect the taxes to be set forth in the 2019 tax records filed in the office of the City-County Tax Collector, the unpaid 2018 taxes charged and assessed, together with adjustments, changes, and additions to the tax records which are made in accordance with law, and the remaining unpaid real estate and personal property taxes set forth in the 2010 through 2017 tax records filed in the office of the City-County Tax Collector.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council that such taxes are hereby declared to be the first lien on all real property of the respective taxpayers in the City of Winston-Salem, North Carolina; and this order shall be full and sufficient authority to direct, require, and enable the Tax Collector to levy on and sell any real property, and attach wages and/or other funds, of such taxpayers for and on account of unpaid taxes, in accordance with law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem that this resolution and order shall be and remain in full effect after its adoption and execution as of July 1, 2019.

P.189